RAJYA SABHA [16th May, 2000]

the disqualification period is, will be in addition to the sentence which you
will serve out. It will never expire during the period when you are in jail.

SHRI KULDIP NAY YAR: Sir, I want to ask one question: Is the Minister
aware that there is a law in the State of Jammu and Kashmir that a person
who is found prima facie guilty in an enquiry. ordered by the Government is
not entitled to contest the election? I know that Shri Bakhshi Ghulam
Mohammad was not allowed to contest the- election. I would like the hon.
Minister to kindly check up the reason.

SHRIRAM JETHMALANI: Sir, I am sorry, I do not claim proficiency
in Jammu & Kashmir law. But since the hon. Member has drawn my attention _
to it, I will certamly look into it.

SHRI K.M. SAIFULLAH: Sir, the hoh. Minister has rightly, legally
stated that just because there is a prima facie case and charges are framed
against a person cr a private complaint is filed against a person, we cannot
allow him not to exercise vote or not to contest the elections. But I want to
make a suggestion in this regard to the hon. Minister. I want to suggest that if
- aperson is couvicted in the lower court, even if the sentence is suspended till
it is acquitted back by tlie Appeilate court, he should be basred from excn:lsmg '

" . the vote. meemakesuchalawtospeedupthcmals"

SHRI RAM JETHMALANT: Sir, my own view is that, that is the correct
. interpretation of the existing law. But some years ago; the Supreme Court
arrived at a contrary conclusion and that has not yet been upset by anybody.
Therefore, I agree that an amendment in the law is necessary in this respect.
Advanced cargo transfer system at Vishakhapatnam Port
*702. DR. Y. LAKSHMI PRASAD: Will the Minister of SURFACE
‘TRANSPORT be pleased to state:"

(a) whether the V'shakhapatnam Port Trust proposed to invest
substanually in advanced cargo transfer system;

(b) is so, the details thereof; aad

{c) the action proposed to revamp the ore ha:ndlmg plant of tlie VPT
-which is cammg problems?

_ - “THE MINISTER OF SURFACE TRANSPORT (SHRI RA:INATH
‘SINGH): (a) and (b) Yes, Sir, The Vishakhapatnam Port Ttusthasundcrtaken a
progmmme for modernisation of equipments in-order to optimise its cargo
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handling capacity. The Port has planned to procure higher capacity Cranes,
Grab Unloaders, Tugs, Bucket Wheel Reclaimer etc.

(c) Vishakhiapatnam Port Trust has taken steps totevnmp'ﬁpphng System
and Shipping System in order to improve performance of Ore Handlmg Plant.
Improvements alréady effected have resulted in 62% increase in the betthday
output of Ore Handling Plant between 1997- 98 and 1999:2000.

DR. Y. LAKSHMI PRASAD: Sir, the Vishakhapatnam Port is playing a -
verynmponantrolemmeenncomofourcmmtry When compared with
Chennai, Mumbai and Calcutta Port, the Vishakhapatnag Port is handling more-
cargothentheseﬂueel’m Now, there is a rapid increase in container traffic
attheVuhakﬁq;mMIwoutdlﬁetoknowwhemmeovemmemhas
any plan to extend thie container terminal to allow thie berthing of main line
oontmnervmlﬂohmdleoonwnetcargoasﬂy if so, I would like to know
the details thereof.

0t i Rl TRl nldiey, 49 Ry wrei T 3 Sl ol ),

wEn g s 7 g e i s A v g p Mt e A
- ferg, i 44, Snet-3in 2 forg o6 v, e B fivg o w3l R
Foh & R 13 9 1 2 o el A & vl e TRl e

‘ mmmamnmmmwﬁmtmmmtmm

ﬁmﬂwhﬁml

DRYLAKSHMIPRASAD Snr,!amsatisﬁedwiththeteplyofthe"
hoanmsterThhnkyou.

~SHRIM.VENKAIAH NAIDU: Sir, Vishakhapatnam, Gangavaram, and
Bh:mumpmzeaﬂmbyandsoﬂsonsxahmﬂa.tsthueanypmposal -

.~ . “before the Governmiat to have a port corridor among Vishakhapatnam,

Kakinada, muthidlaitpiidu, Gangavaram atid Bhimutipatnam that are nearby
‘so-that the congestion at'Vishakhapatnam can be reduced and the other ports
canalsobepropeﬂymed"

ﬁmﬁ: + TV T, mﬁmwm&tnﬁaﬁﬁmﬁﬂ
- wmmmﬁmimt%mmﬁﬂﬂ@zm
i R ¥ ad € Prareraer 92 32 T we S o foe v vy 9 -
B it Zaer w0 SaF Ry e wEdiemr ot v ot sl s Ry WAL TNy
ega oft B off ARFT AW MW WUER IER TeRa T gl A TR WEER X

11



RAJYA SABHA [16th May, 2000]

| Ge foran  fo 7 Timerm 9 &) WiEaT e & Wi @S9y i swzﬂqrnséz
ﬁmﬁnﬁzﬁmmﬂémmﬂmmaﬁmml

SHRIRAMAMUNI REDDY SIRIGIREDDY: Mr. Chairman, Sir, is the
Minister aware of the fact that, as the ore-handling plant is more than 25
years old, recently the V.P.T. has paid Rs: 6 crores per annum as demurrage
charges? Are you taking any measures to modernize it and to introduce a
sophisticated cargo transport system for containers in the V.P.T. and if so, when
are you going to complete it?

At oy Rig: gvfa 9dica, SR @ STEE-3IR Ft ¥ = uw R,
faemrEreq e g A M- 3R S faten it & 25 are U €, 9
AT GeW A a1 &, 98 W & for 9 anee-fora & g ¥ i gofe [ faew &
ANFET @ =1 T ik neE-3iR faften # Ints =) fufmes w0 & fog sga an
U 79 & A ol # 1 9 Surg fewfe faten 1 gur ok fafin o gur e
21 afE S rAfa A @ WA 9 S S 9 €, X SE I v § fe
feoafei fasen SR faftir faen o a0 -1 | GuR 0 o1 @ ¢ afe 8
STET Uy T | 9iE et sTHfa € ot § e e € e g

SHRI LALITBHAI MEHTA: What will be the additional handling
capacity of the advanced cargo transfer system, and what will be the capnal
investment required?

ot Ty e gyfa 1Ry, mwﬁwﬁéwﬁmm
G 39.51 fafaam =7 Fi ¢ oI 30 FIEA 1 79-3 § e 3F Y @ 35
fafersm =1 9% A T IRA ¥ SR 9% THAEHLT W WA § 1999-2000 S
TFFST TFIIER 39 U F M A Taen F F AT A TR e
foran & 9% 91.3 S € 3R TRY < S eSe-o W R, 9% 900 FUS ol @
2120002001 F =R F T WS AT 9184 €, ¥ SR I8 S =8 §
138.40 FUS  TH M- fHM@TaTd 9 22 #it gt saed A L1

SHRI GOPALSINH G. SOLANKI: Sir, so far as the question of handling
cargo’is concerned, there are about 11 major ports in India but the handling is
done through computer in only one, that is, the JNPT, Bombay.

That is, JNPT, Mumbai. The lcading, unloading and transport of the
cargo are delayed because of the manual transmission. Of course, the cargo
is handled by the workers, through the Port Trust. May I know from the Hon.
Minister whether the Government is thinking to modernise some of the ports,
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-particularly, major ports by computerising loading and_ unloading operations
so that transport could be made easier and faster? -

st wermy fg: wvefa weRE, s 9d fedvm Saea @ stean v =
A AfeT 7 B ot =Tea ¥ iR e Tl e 7 3w dvaen foean @ o e
ft TR AR died ¥ TR 0 Wiy 01 aifs ST Fen Tefe Fafad e
W W | 3T a HON T BAIGS ar AR G = S @ & 7w 271 fufem
T W T 1 AR AT Z U T Y T 7 SR agr 424 faferm @ e
ared ¥ 1 Afw i a Ty v § A F 424 fufern o o 9 Sifed |
I |@ve e S At 99 qu favar ® 7R e 271 fafeas =« s e
e T 50 PGS A g T TR A 350 Fafead o aw FffEa s d A sm
% goher W 1 37 digd it RS N oM & fo arertgsen # saeaenar grit
Y AreATgeNE & fau ¥= 9t syavgaar @ Ia yeaf S8 R &
T ¥ 1 Tife Aom died wwe F snfeie faw T it weT F SfEm anise
=4 g o | 3T 39 WA o H ==l 1w e it Fe AR § T e
F-gAR AT ot ToR 9 ¥ 3 A 9EE B A1y 9 g9 1YE] MAaE TR
& QY o1 TR YA N GA Gy T I Ty suRiE e w1 us il 7
319y TR 9N 9 AW A Taew W D, A qG TR

SHRI BRATIN SENGUPTA: Mr. Chairman, Sir, there was a Special
Mention in this Budget Session requesting the Government to revise the
decision of handing over the Gangavaram Port land for development through
the private route. Biit the hon. Minister just now said that as per the suggestion
of the State Government, it is being developed through the private route. On
the basis of the Special Mention made in this House, will the Minister revise
the decision and see that the Gangavaram Port land is not handed over to the
private sector? ‘

st wsry e Tt wEieT, #7 w @ w6 AR 9w we e
& qfaferer § o 8, Jza Tartde @ syfefewe § T om ¥ At TR S
SR ¥ 36 AR & AR W 9 ) Yfaa RO agm fFagaaaa g &
TEAE AT & g TE 9 Y W2 e & g e fore s =it <t 9
FE T T Sus gy ¥ fedw fafrd 7w fewiif@ s st wow @ wifiw
e =, 30 gRan A i =9 # ot 1 AfFT =g o Tertde o oy R | TE
Fel T § R S 5w wey ® g gyt s wie iR ot wer @ fewfer s
TS ANZY & g I U T A T 0 7 Y7 873 v
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Next Question.
*703. [The questioner (SHRI S. AGNIRAJ) was absent for answer vide

page?25 Infra.]
*704. [The questioners (SHRI BALWANT SINGH RAMOOWALIA and
DR. D. MASTHAN) were absent, for answer vide page 26 Infra.]

AR T HE 705 RTEHT I 16 7E, 2000 B A SR

AAGS-T TR * Frafor
*705. ot FFRET T A : 71 A GHE WAl T A HFW B 6
(%) T 330 TR T W - e & Fmfor ¥ @ e

(@) afE &, & 319 % e v @ e T g
(1) T4 39 R W Frafu-=rf 39 e ue wr g; ek
() afg -, < Fmiv-r g 39 & a1 sR 8?2

: et HareE Wt (E. W IER) (a)%(a)@ﬁmmmmw
ez ®1
) Ta=m
C o (®) ¥ () X GER A INE § aee-agT W9 T8 @ i & fag
ffirgi sueres wtd ¥ 3R 3@ aF 499.12 IS TIC S fpe T ¥ wdHH A 59
e =t Formiior il =i fom < @t 1 3 ufEse & sifianeif e S ERa Iy
w1 T TS ¥ 991, $9 TR A a6 G YF FEH R @ waH & fag
T U g NG & STEaH SEed ¥ a1 SRR HA & SRU 9% 0Tl
=qrEie 1
Construction of Satluj-Yamuna Canal

1*705. SHRI BANARSI DAS GUPTA: Will the Minister of WATER
RESOURCES be pleased to state:

, (a) whether the Central Government have spent funds for the construction
of Satluj-Yamuna canal in Punjab;

(b) if so, the amount spent so far;

+Original notice of the guestion was received in Hindi.
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